and Liquidation as Receiver of Gulfstream Property and Casualty Insurance Company (hereinafter 

“Department”), by and through the undersigned counsel, and hereby files this Application for entry 

of an Order Authorizing the Department to disburse funds in the amount of Three Million, Five 

Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars and Zero Cents 

($3,573,667.00) to eligible Guaranty Associations (hereinafter “GAs”). These funds are hereinafter 

referred to as early access funds. In support of its application, the Department states as follows: 

1. Gulfstream Property and Casualty Insurance Company (hereinafter “GPCIC”) was

[...]

On July 28, 2021, this Court entered an Order Appointing the Florida Department 

of Financial Services as the Receiver of Gulfstream Property and Casualty Insurance Company 

for purposes of Liquidation, Injunction, and Notice of Automatic Stay.  

3. As of December 31, 2024, the Department had distributed Forty-Nine Million, 

Eight Hundred Fifty-One Thousand, Seventy-Two Dollars and No Cents ($49,851,072.00) to the 

eligible guaranty associations as early access funds.1 No other distribution has been made to any 

other class of creditors as outlined in s. 631.271, Florida Statutes in this Estate. 

4. Section 631.397, Florida Statutes, provides, in substance, that the Department may

[...]

provides for the equitable allocation of disbursements to each association entitled thereto, 

consistent with section 631.397(2)(c), Florida Statutes. 

WHEREFORE, the Department respectfully requests this Court enter an Order authorizing 

the disbursement of early access funds in the amount of Three Million, Five Hundred Seventy-

Three Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars and Zero Cents ($3,573,667.00). 

Respectfully submitted on this the 9th day of May, 2025. 

/S/  
Stephen H. Thomas, Jr. 
Florida Bar Number 14793 
Florida Government Law Partners, PLLC  
1309 Thomasville Road, Suite 320 
Tallahassee, FL 32303 
(850) 792-4936 
Email: stephen.thomas@flagov.law